# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Taney County	)	
Utilities Corporation for Authority to Transfer Certain	)	
Assets to Taney County Regional Sewer District	)	File No. SM-2017-0056
And in Connection Therewith, Certain Other	)	
Related Transactions.	)	

## ORDER CANCELING TARIFF, CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY AND CLOSING FILE

Issue Date: March 27, 2018 Effective Date: March 27, 2018

The Commission previously approved the Joint Application of Taney County Utilities Corporation (TCUC) and Taney County Regional Sewer District ("District") (jointly, the "Applicants") for authority to transfer TCUC's assets to the District. In the order, which became effective on June 16, 2017, the Commission directed TCUC to cease providing sewer service immediately after closing with the District on the assets. Since the Applicants could not close on the transfer of assets until the District's new treatment facility was constructed, the Commission directed its Staff to provide periodic reports on the construction status.

On March 6, 2018, TCUC notified the Commission that TCUC ceased treating sewage and the District began treatment at the newly constructed treatment plant. TCUC states that all assets and real estate have been transferred to the District and that TCUC has closed and will no longer operate as a business entity. TCUC was originally granted a

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide water and sewer service to the Lakeway Village subdivision in Case No. WA-87-104.<sup>1</sup>

The Commission will cancel TCUC's Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide sewer service and the sewer tariff on file with the Commission.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- The Certificate of Convenience and Necessity granted to Taney County Utilities Corporation to provide sewer service is canceled.
  - 2. The following tariff, assigned Tracking No. JS-2002-0127, is canceled:

#### P.S.C. MO No. 1

- 3. This order shall become effective when issued.
- 4. This file shall close on March 28, 2018.

BY THE COMMISSION

Porris I Woodry

STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Kim Burton, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 27<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2018.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> TCUC received the Commission's approval to sell its water utility assets to Taney County Water, LLC, in File No. WM-2011-0143.

#### STATE OF MISSOURI

#### OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 27<sup>th</sup> day of March 2018.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

# MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION March 27, 2018

#### File/Case No. SM-2017-0056

### Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City MO 65102

Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

#### Office of the Public Counsel

Hampton Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

### Missouri Public Service Commission

Mark Johnson 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 mark.johnson@psc.mo.gov

### Taney County Regional Sewer District

Matthew F Trokey 115 West Atlantic Street Branson, MO 65616 mtrokey@cantwell-law.com

## Taney County Utilities Corporation

Legal Department
P.O. Box 177
116 Laughing Lane
Rockaway Beach, MO 65740
tcu@centurytel.net

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.